
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

 
LOK SABHA 

 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4070 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.03.2022 

MICRO ITIs INTO CHHATTISGARH AND RAJASTHAN 

4070.  SHRI DEVJI M. PATEL:     SHRI ARUN SAO: 

 Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 
be pleased to state: 
 
(a) whether the Government is making any efforts to set up Micro Industrial 
Training Institutes and promote technical education in various parts of the country 
particularly in the tribal dominated areas of the country including Chhattisgarh and 
Rajasthan; 
 

(b) if so, the details thereof and the State-wise details of ITIs established in the 
country as on date; and 
 

(c) the expenditure incurred on setting up of ITIs in the country during the last 
three years and the current year; and 

 

(d)  the details of funding made under various heads for setting up of ITIs in the 
country including Chhattisgarh and Pindwada district of Rajasthan during the said 
period, State-wise and fund-wise? 

 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF  
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

(SHRI RAJEEV CHANDRASEKHAR) 

(a)  There is no scheme of micro Industrial Training Institutes under Ministry of 
Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE). However, there is an extensive 
network of more than 14000 Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) across India. The 
government is also relaxing guidelines to setup of Multi Skill Training Institutes 
(MSTIs) in unserved blocks with minimum one trade and with no restriction on 
Minimum land requirement. 
 
(b) The detail of ITIs functioning across the country including Chhattisgarh and 
Rajasthan is given in Annexure – I. 
 
(c) & (d) Setting up of Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) and its operation are in the 
domain of respective State Governments. However, Central Government is providing 
financial assistance for establishment of ITIs in tribal dominated areas under two 
schemes namely “Skill Development in 47 Districts affected by LWE” and 
“Enhancing Skill Development Infrastructure in NE States”.The details of coverage 
and fund released under the above two schemes are given at Annexure-II. Pindwada 
district of Rajasthan is not covered under these two schemes. 
 

 

  



Annexure – I 

ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA (a)OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 4070 DUE FOR REPLY ON 28-03-2022 
 
 The Industrial Training Institutes (ITIs) running under CraftsmenTraining 
Scheme (CTS) in the Country including Chhattisgarh and Rajasthan are given below: 
 
Sl. 
no. 

State Nos. of 
Govt. ITIs 

Nos. of 
Pvt. ITIs  

Total nos. 
of ITIs 

1 Andaman And Nicobar Islands 3 1 4 
2 Andhra Pradesh 83 427 510 

3 Arunachal Pradesh 6 0 6 
4 Assam 30 6 36 
5 Bihar 150 1182 1332 
6 Chandigarh 2 0 2 
7 Chhattisgarh 119 109 228 
8 The Dadra And Nagar Haveli And Daman 

and Diu 
3 0 3 

9 Delhi 17 36 53 

10 Goa 11 2 13 
11 Gujarat 274 233 507 
12 Haryana 159 237 396 
13 Himachal Pradesh 128 140 268 
14 Jammu And Kashmir 48 1 49 
15 Jharkhand 61 264 325 

16 Karnataka 275 1222 1497 
17 Kerala 148 312 460 
18 Ladakh 3 0 3 
19 Lakshadweep 1 0 1 
20 Madhya Pradesh 194 871 1065 
21 Maharashtra 420 583 1003 

22 Manipur 1 0 1 
23 Meghalaya 5 1 6 
24 Mizoram 3 0 3 
25 Nagaland 8 0 8 
26 Odisha 52 450 502 
27 Puducherry 8 6 14 
28 Punjab 113 237 350 

29 Rajasthan 160 1488 1648 
30 Sikkim 3 0 3 
31 Tamil Nadu 84 410 494 
32 Telangana 66 227 293 
33 Tripura 19 2 21 
34 Uttar Pradesh 286 2885 3171 

35 Uttarakhand 105 84 189 
36 West Bengal 131 135 266 

 Total 3179 11551 14730 
  



Annexure – II 
ANNEX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARA (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 
QUESTION NO. 4070 DUE FOR REPLY ON 28-03-2022 
 
(i) Skill Development in 47 Districts affected by LWE: The scheme inter-alia 
envisages establishment of 47 new ITIs (1 ITI per districts in 47 districts of 10 
States). Coverage of the scheme for establishment of new ITIs under the scheme 
are given below:  

Sl States No. of 
Dist. 

Name of district  

1 Andhra Pradesh 1 Vishakhapatnam 

2 Telangana 1 Khammam 

3 Bihar 9 
Jamui, Gaya, Aurangabad, Rohtas, Jehanabad, 
Arwal, Muzzafarpur, Banka and Nawada 

4 Chhattisgarh 9 
Dantewada, Bastar, Kanker, Surguja, 
Rajnandgaon, Bijapur, Narayanpur, Sukma 
and Kondagaon 

5 Jharkhand 16 

Chatra, West Singhbhum, Palamau, Garhwa, 
East Singhbhum, Bokaro, Lohardaga, Gumla, 
Latehar, Hazaribagh, Girdih, Khunti, Ranchi, 
Dumka, Ramgarh and Simdega 

6 Madhya Pradesh 1 Balaghat 

7 Maharashtra 2 Gadchiroli and Gondia 

8 Orissa 6 
Gajapati, Malkangiri, Rayagada, Deogarh, 
Sambalpur and Koraput 

9 Uttar Pradesh 1 Sonebhadra 

10 West Bengal 1 PaschimMidnapur (Lalgarh Area)  

 
Total 47  

 

  



The details of funds released to State Governments for establishment of new ITIs 
and Institute Management Committee during last three years and total releases 
under the scheme is tabulated below: 
 

Central Share (Rs. In Lakh) 

States Component 
Allocation 

 

Fund released 

Total 
releases 

from 
inception 

of the 
scheme 

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 Total 
 

Andhra 
Pradesh 

Establishment of ITIs 550.95 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 412.92 
Institute Management 
Committee 

100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Telangana 
Establishment of ITIs 399.45 0.00 95.66 0.00 95.66 395.25 
Institute Management 
Committee 

100.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Bihar 
Establishment of ITIs 4958.55 0.00 823.43 871.60 1695.03 3627.06 

Institute Management 
Committee 

900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 

Chhattisgarh 

Establishment of 
ITIs 

3898.05 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 3622.56 

Institute 
Management 
Committee 

900.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

Jharkhand 
Establishment of ITIs 

8360.70 806.95 
0.00 0.00 

806.95 6738.84 

Institute Management 
Committee 

1600.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

Madhya 
Pradesh 

Establishment of ITIs 
399.45 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 399.45 

Institute Management 
Committee 

100.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

Maharashtra 
Establishment of ITIs 

950.40 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 507.18 

Institute Management 
Committee 

200.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

Orissa 

Establishment of ITIs 2548.20 0.00 109.95 0.00 109.95 2382.16 

Institute Management 
Committee 600.00 

0.00 0.00 
500.00 500.00 500.00 

Uttar 
Pradesh 

Establishment of ITIs 
399.45 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 399.45 

Institute Management 
Committee 100.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

West Bengal 

Establishment of ITIs 
399.45 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 399.45 

Institute Management 
Committee 100.00 

0.00 0.00 0.00 
0.00 0.00 

Total   27464.65 806.95 1029.04 1371.60 3207.59 19384.32 

 

  



(ii) Enhancing Skill Development Infrastructure in NE States:The scheme inter-
alia envisages establishment of 34 new ITIs in 8 North-eastern States including 
Sikkim.Coverage of the scheme for establishment of new ITIs under the scheme are 
given below:  
 

Sl State Sl Covered District ITI Name 

1 
Arunachal 
Pradesh (9) 

1 Papum Pare New Sagalee 
2 Ziro (Lower Subansiri) Manipoliang 
3 East Siang Mipang 
4 Longding Kanubari 
5 Tawang Tawang 

6 East Kameng East Kameng 
7 KurungKumey KurungKumey 
8 Wast Siang Wast Siang 
9 Namsai Namsai 

2 Nagaland (4) 

1 Peren Peren 
2 Dimapur Dimapur 

3 Longleng Longleng 
4 Kiphire  Kiphire  

3 Assam (5) 

1 Nalbari Nalbari 
2 Bongaigaon Abhayapuri, 
3 Jorhat Jorhat 
4 Tinsukia Kakopathar 
5 Sonitpur Rangpura 

4 Manipur (4) 

1 Imphal East Sekmai 
2 Senapati Kangpokpi 
3 Pherzawl Pherzawl 
4 Noney Noney 

5 Mizoram (3) 
1 Serchhip Serchhip 
2 Champhai Champhai 

3 Kolasib (Thingdwal) Kolasib (Thingdwal) 

6 Sikkim (3) 
1 South District Kewzing 
2 Sokeythang Sokeythang 
3 West Sikkim West Sikkim 

7 Tripura (3) 
1 North Tripura Kanchanpur 
2 Dhalai Gandacherra 
3 South Tripura Santirbazar 

8 Meghalaya (3) 
1 South West Gairo Hills Ampati 
2 South West Khasi Hills Mawkyrwat 
3 East Jayantia Hills Khliehriat 

 Total 34   



The details of funds released last three under the scheme is tabulated below: 

Central Share (Rs. In Lakh) 

Sl. States Component Allocation 

Fund released Total 
releases 
from 
inception 
of the 
scheme  

2018-
19 

2019-
20 

2020-21 Total 

1 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 

Establishment 
of new ITI 

7695.00 1400.00 1317.82 0.00 2717.82 5361.30 

Upgradation of 
existing ITIs 

1146.87 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 1060.85 

SPMU 86.26 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 36.18 

2 Nagaland 

Establishment 
of new ITI 

3420.00 0.00 1241.34 83.16 1324.50 2866.30 

Upgradation of 
existing ITIs 

1134.53 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 1189.47 

SPMU 86.26 16.64 25.20 0.00 41.84 98.66 

3 Sikkim 

Establishment 
of new ITI 

2565.00 0.00 257.19 296.67 553.86 1408.86 

Upgradation of 
existing ITIs 

510.30 0.00 202.07 0.00 202.07 510.27 

SPMU 86.26 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 42.36 

4 Manipur 

Establishment 
of new ITI 

3420.00 
0.00 0.00 

1187.17 1187.17 2171.59 

Upgradation of 
existing ITIs 

1856.05 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 1069.33 

SPMU 86.26 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 8.68 

5 Mizoram 

Establishment 
of new ITI 

2565.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 1682.91 

Upgradation of 
existing ITIs 

1062.66 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 696.28 

SPMU 86.26 17.86 
0.00 0.00 

17.86 40.80 

Financial Aid to 
207.90 

0.00 0.00 
207.90 207.90 207.90 



Mamit 

6 Meghalaya 

Establishment 
of new ITI 

2565.00  0.00 442.63  0.00 442.63 933.68 

Upgradation of 
existing ITIs 

1120.68  0.00 421.64  0.00 421.64 678.00 

SPMU 86.26  0.00 12.00  0.00 12.00 18.18 

7 Assam 

Establishment 
of new ITI 

4275.00 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 1310.88 

Upgradation of 
existing ITIs 

1443.24 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 1019.88 

SPMU 86.26 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 21.58 

8 Tripura 

Establishment 
of new ITI 

2565.00  0.00 266.25  0.00 266.25 2565.00 

Upgradation of 
existing ITIs 

354.22 
0.00 0.00 0.00 

0.00 291.38 

SPMU 86.26  0.00 19.84  0.00 19.84 58.86 

  Total   38596.53 1434.50 4205.98 1774.90 7415.38 25349.18 

 

***** 


